equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency

other than the functional currency.

Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks

arising from " uctuations in exchange rates. The risks primarily relate to " uctuations in U.S. dollar, Euro and GBP against

the functional currencies of the Company.

The Company, as per its risk management policy, uses foreign exchange and other derivative instruments primarily to

hedge foreign exchange and interest rate exposure. Any weakening of the functional currency may impact the Company’s

exports and cost of borrowings and consequently may increase the cost of ! nancing the Company’s capital expenditures.

The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate " uctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative ! nancial instruments in accordance with its risk management policies.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated for each currency by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate

exposure of a currency and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the foreign exchange rates of each

currency by 1%.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2019:

(₹ in crores)

U.S. Dollar Euro GBP Total

a) Financial assets 16.59 0.31 - 16.90

b) Financial liabilities 1,215.12 24.95 - 1,240.06

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Company

would result in decrease/increase in the Company’s net pro! t/(loss) before tax by approximately ₹0.17 crores and ₹12.40

crores for ! nancial assets and ! nancial liabilities respectively for the year ended March 31, 2019.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2018:

(₹ in crores)

U.S. Dollar Euro GBP Total

a) Financial assets 16.88 0.58 0.25 17.72

b) Financial liabilities 1,287.56 27.70 1.45 1,316.71

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the Company

would result in decrease/increase in the Company’s net pro! t/(loss) before tax by approximately ₹0.18 crores and ₹13.17

crores for ! nancial assets and ! nancial liabilities respectively for the year ended March 31, 2018.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash " ow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the

reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash " ows as well as costs.

The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Company’s interest rate

exposure is mainly related to debt obligations. The Company also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive ! nancial instruments

to manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like short-term loans.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2019 (Contd.)